while petitioner No.2, who is the son of petitioner No.1, is also one

of the Directors of the said companies.  It is submitted that the

allegation  against  the  petitioners  is  that,  in  their  capacity  as

Directors, they have evaded tax amounting to Rs.20,63,97,337/-

(Rupees Twenty Crore Sixty-Three Lakh Ninety-Seven Thousand

Three Hundred Thirty-Seven only). Learned counsel submits that

the petitioners have been arrayed as accused solely on the basis

of the statement of one Manoj Vijay, whose firm, M/s Mahaveer

Trading Company, is alleged to have supplied scrap material/TMT

bars  to  the  petitioners’  firms  without  issuance  of  bills.

[...]

is  no  material  on  record  to  even  prima  facie  establish  the

involvement of the present petitioners in the alleged offence.

3. It is further submitted that against the alleged tax evasion of

Rs.20,63,97,337/-, the petitioners have already deposited a sum

of Rs.10,38,98,566/- (Rupees Ten Crore Thirty-Eight Lakh Ninety-

Eight Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Six only) with the Department,

which, according to learned counsel, demonstrates the bona fide

intention  of  the  petitioners.  It  is  also  contended  that  the

petitioners are willing to fully cooperate with the investigation and,

in compliance with the directions issued by the Coordinate Bench